Dilution is the amount by which the Placement Price paid by subscribers of our Placement Shares

in this Placement exceeds our NAV per Share immediately after the completion of the Placement.

Our unaudited pro forma NAV per Share as at 30 September 2022 was 1.86 cents. The NAV per

Share was determined based on our unaudited pro forma NAV as at 30 September 2022 adjusted

for the Share Split but before adjusting for the estimated net proceeds from the issue and

allotment of the Placement Shares based on our Company’s pre-Placement share capital of

112,000,000 Shares (after adjusting for the Share Split).

Pursuant to the Placement in respect of 20,000,000 Placement Shares at the Placement Price, our

unaudited pro forma NAV per Share as at 30 September 2022 after adjusting for the Share Split

and the estimated net proceeds due to our Company from Placement and based on our

Company’s post-Placement share capital of 132,000,000 Shares would have been 4.14 cents.

This represents an immediate increase in unaudited pro forma NAV per Share of 2.28 cents to our

existing Shareholders and an immediate dilution in unaudited pro forma NAV per Share of 20.86

cents or approximately 83.42% to our new Shareholders.

The following table illustrates the dilution in our NAV per Share:

Cents

Placement Price 25.00

Unaudited pro forma NAV per Share as at 30 September 2022(1) adjusted for the

Share Split but before adjusting for the estimated net proceeds from the

Placement and based on our Company’s pre-Placement share capital of

112,000,000 Shares (after adjusting for the Share Split)

1.86

Increase in unaudited pro forma NAV per Share attributable to existing

Shareholders

2.28

Unaudited pro forma NAV per Share after adjusting for the Share Split and the

estimated net proceeds from the Placement and based on our Company’s

post-Placement share capital of 132,000,000 Shares

4.14

Dilution in unaudited pro forma NAV per Share to new Shareholders

post-Placement

20.86

Dilution in unaudited pro forma NAV per Share to new Shareholders

post-Placement as a percentage of the Placement Price

83.42%

Note:

(1) The unaudited pro forma NAV per Share as at 30 September 2022 was converted at the closing exchange rate as at

30 September 2022 of US$1.00:S$1.4349.

DILUTION

84

The following table summarises the total number of Shares (as adjusted for the Share Split)

acquired by our existing Shareholders during the period of three (3) years prior to the lodgement

of this Offer Document, the total number of Shares issued by us, the total consideration paid to

us and the average price paid per Share by our new investors pursuant to the Placement.

Number of

Shares

acquired

Total

consideration

(S$’000)

Average

effective cash

cost per Share

(cents)

Existing Shareholders

Controlling Shareholders

PMI Holdings Pte. Ltd. 73,550,400 185(1) 0.25

Plutus Star Holding Pte. Ltd. 38,080,000 1,420(1) 3.73

New Public Shareholders 20,000,000 5,000 25.00

Note:

(1) The consideration was determined using the S$:US$ exchange rate as at the date of issuance and/or transfer of the

Shares to the respective Shareholders.

DILUTION

85

P
a
s
tu

re
 H

o
ld

in
g

s
 L

td
.

(S
in

g
a

p
o

re
)

P
a
c
i�

c
 B

io
s
c
ie

n
c
e
s
 P

te
 L

td

(S
in

g
a
p

o
re

)

P
a
s
tu

re
 P

h
a
rm

a
 P

te
 L

td

(S
in

g
a
p
o
re

)

P
a
s
tu

re
 P

h
a
rm

a
H

u
b
 P

te
.
L
td

.

(S
in

g
a
p
o
re

)

1
0
0
%

1
0
0
%

1
0
0
%

G
R

O
U

P
S

T
R

U
C

T
U

R
E

86

D
e

ta
il
s

o
f

o
u

r
s
u

b
s
id

ia
ri

e
s

a
re

a
s

fo
ll
o

w

[…]

the “Independent Auditor’s Report on the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements for the

Financial Years Ended 30 June 2020, 2021 and 2022” as set out in Appendix A to this Offer

Document, the “Independent Auditor’s Review Report and the Interim Unaudited Consolidated

Financial Statements for the Three-Month Period Ended 30 September 2022” as set out in

Appendix B to this Offer Document and the “Independent Auditor’s Assurance Report and the

Compilation of the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information for the Financial Year

Ended 30 June 2022 and Three-Month Period Ended 30 September 2022” as set out in Appendix

C to this Offer Document, shows our cash and cash equivalents, capitalisation and indebtedness

of our Group:

(a) as at 30 September 2022, based on our interim unaudited consolidated financial statements;

(b) as at the Latest Practicable Date, based on our unaudited consolidated management

accounts; and

(c) as adjusted for the Share Split, the application of the net proceeds from the Placement, after

deducting the estimated listing expenses related to the Placement.

US$’000

As at

30 September

2022

As at the

Latest

Practicable Date

After adjusting for

the Share Split and

the net proceeds

from the Placement

Cash and bank balances 3,189 1,058(1) 3,346

Current

Secured and guaranteed 65 65 65

Secured and non-guaranteed – – –

Unsecured and guaranteed – – –

Unsecured and non-guaranteed – – –

Non-current

Secured and guaranteed 669 641 641

Secured and non-guaranteed – – –

Unsecured and guaranteed – – –

Unsecured and non-guaranteed – – –

Total indebtedness 734 706 706

Total shareholders’ equity 1,281 906 3,838

Total capitalisation and

indebtedness 2,015 1,612 4,544

Note:

(1) The decrease in the cash and bank balances between 30 September 2022 and as at the Latest Practicable Date was

mainly due to the payment of a dividend declared for FY2022 of approximately US$2.1 million on 29 November 2022.

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

124

As at the Latest Practicable Date, save for the (a) changes in working capital; and (b) changes in

our shareholders’ equity and reserves arising from our day-to-day operations in the ordinary

course of business, there were no material changes to our capitalisation and indebtedness as

disclosed above.

BORROWINGS

As at 30 September 2022, our Group’s banking facilities from the financial institutions are as